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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

General
1. Mains voitage /00B : 220V (£10%)
/05B 1 240V (£ 10%)
2. Mains frequency : 50 -60 Hz
3. Mains voltage selection : See circuit diagram Power Supply
4, Power consumption : 10W in Play mode

mains,operated
: SW in Standby

Line output

1.  Number of channels 12

2. Output voltage :2Vrms + 2dB

3. Unbalance left-right : max. = 0,56dB

4. Output resistance : 1 kOhm

5. Amplitude linearity : max. + 0,15dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz
6. Phase non-linearity : max. = 1° from 20 Hz to 18 kHz

7. Signal to noise ratio : min. 90dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz

8. Dynamic range (-60dB) : min. 80dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz

(max. 0,01 %)
Total harmonic distortion : min. 66dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz
+ noise (max. 0,05 %)
10. Intermodulation distortion : min. 66dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz
(max. 0,05 %)

©

11. Out-band attenuation : min. 50dB above 24,8 kHz
12. Channel separation : min. 80dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz
13. Muting during random  : min. 90dB from 20 Hz to 18 kHz
access
14. Automatic switched : 15/50 us
de-emphasis with time
constants

Dimensions and weight
1. Apparatus tray closed 1 WxDxH 360 x 280 x 88/94 mm

2. Apparatus tray open : WxDxH 360 x 445 x 88/94 mm
3. Weight 12,7 kg

Optical read-out system

1. Laser type : Semiconductor AlGaAs

2. Wavelength : 780 nm = 20 nm

3. Light output (c.w.) : 0,4 mW = 0,04 mW
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CONTROLS

CONOINALN =2

Indication
on App.

SHUFFLE
REPEAT
Display

< TRACK >
<< SEARCH >>
SCAN

A-B
OPEN/CL(ose)
PROGRAM
EDIT
STOP/CM
PAUSE
PLAY/REPLAY

CONNECTIONS

Indication
on App.

Mains fuse holder
(not all versions)
Mains socket
Voltage selector
(not altl versions)
ANALOGUE OUT

Indication
in diagram

1023
1016
1030
1013 1020
1027 1034
1022
1015
1031
1024
1035
1029
1021
1014

Indication
in diagram

15

BU-1
1077

BU-2
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WARNING

Ali ICs and many other semi-conductors are
susceptible to electrostatic discharges (ESD).
Careless handling during repair can reduce life
drastically.

When repairing. make sure that you are
connected with the same potential as the mass
of the set via a wrist wrap with resistance.
Keep components and tools also at this
potential.

@ ATTENTION

Tous les IC et beaucoup d’autres
semi-conducteurs sont sensibles aux

decharges statiques (ESD).

Leur longévité pourrait étre considérablement
écourtée par le fait qu'aucune précaution n'est
prise a leur manipulation.

Lors de réparations, s'assurer de bien étre relie
au méme potentiel que la masse de I'appareit et
enfiler e bracelet serti d'une résistance de
securite.

Veiller a ce que les composants ainsi que les
outils que I'on utilise soient également a ce
potentiel.

Safety regulations require that the set be restored to its original
condition and that parts which are identica! with those specified be

used.

®

Veiligheidsbepalingen vereisen, dat het apparaat in zijn corspronkelijke
toestand wordt teruggebracht en dat onderdelen, identiek aan de

gespecificeerde worden toegepast.

@ Varo!

Avattaessa ja suojalukitus ohitettaessa olet aittiina ndkymattémiille

lasersateilylle. Al& katso sateeseen.

<)

(D) warNuNG

Alle ICs und viele andere Halbleiter sind
empfindlich gegen elektrostatische Entladungen
(ESD).

Unsorgféltige Behandiung bei der Reparatur
kann die Lebensdauer drastisch vermindern.
Sorgen sie dafiir, dass Sie im Reparaturfall
Uber ein Pulsarmband mit Widerstand mit dem
Massepotential des Gerates verbunden sind.
haiten Sie Bauteile und Hilfsmittel ebenfalls auf
diesem Potential.

@

(RD)  WwaARSCHUWING

Alle IC’s en vele andere halfgeleiders zijn
gevoelig voor electrostatische ontladingen
(ESD).

Onzorgvuldig behandelen tijdens reparatie kan
de levensduur drastisch doen verminderen.
Zorg ervoor dat u tijdens reparatie via een
polsband met weerstand verbonden bent met
hetzelfde potentiaal als de massa van het
apparaat.

Houd componenten en hulpmiddelen ook op
ditzelfde potentiaal.

(1) AvverTIMENTO

Tutti IC e parecchi semi-conduttori sono
sensibili alle scariche statiche (ESD).

La loro longevita potrebbe essere fortemente
ridatta in caso di non osservazione della pid
grande cauzione alla loro manipolazione.
Durante le riparazioni occorre quindi essere
coliegato allo stesso potenziale che quelio della
massa deli’apparecchio tramite un braccialetto
a resistenza.

Assicurarsi che i componenti e anche gli utensili
con quali si lavora siano anche a questo
potenziale.

Bei jeder Reparatur sind die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu
beachten. Der Originalzustand des Geréts darf nicht verdndert werden

flir Reparaturen sind Original-Ersatzteile zu verwenden.

@

quelli specificati.

@ Varning!

Le norme di sicurezza esigono che I'apparecchio venga rimesso nelie
condizioni originali e che siano utilizzati pezzi di ricambiago identici a

Osynlig laserstralning nédr denna del dr éppnad och spérren dr urkoppad.
Betrakta ej stralen.

Les normes de sécurité exigent que I'appareil soit remis a !'état d'origine

et que soient utilisées les pieces de rechange identiques a celles
spécifiées.

“'Pour votre sécurité, ces documents
doivent étre utilisés par des specia-
listes agréés, seuls habilités 4 réparer
votre appareil en panne’

CS 43782
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DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS

DEMOUNTING LOADING

(

DEMOUNTING MAIN PANEL D

EVA.01027 { :
CD110 MDA 02951
T05-001 128,105

HAS CD320 DEM-TRAY

SERVICE POSITION MAIN PANEL

DEMONTING TRAY FRONT

MDA OO

= 7 1287105

CD110
T705-001 HAS CD320 DEM~TRAYFRONT

ts 35755



DEMOUNTING CDM

3. SERVICING HINTS

When the tray mechanism and CDM-unit has been
disassembled the player can be prepared for
measurements by bridging or activating the "laser safety
switch” SK3 on the photo diode signal controller panel.

Service disc hold-down

The disc shouid always rest properly on the turntable.

To achieve this a disc hold—down has been mounted in a

bracket of the tray mechanism.

If the tray mechanism has to be disassembled for

servicing, a separate disc hold-down should be used. For

a service disc hold~down see the figure below.

Compose a service Disc hold-down in the following way.

- Cut in the most inner ring of a disc holddown (4822
462 50383) with small and sharp nippers
See fig. below.

- Enlarge the diameter of the innermost ring slightly with
the hind part of a pencil or ballpoint, so that it jams
onto the turntable with sufficient force.

- If the jamming force decreases after certain time of
use, the diameter has to be enlarged with a pencil or
ballpoint again.

MDA 01408
T28/822

CONTACT SIDE

4822 267 50676

CONTACT SIDE

4822 322 40066 —j—

CONTACT SIDE

SERVICE TOOLS

Audio signal disc
Disc without errors (test disc 5) +
disc with DO errors,
black spots and fingerprints (test
disc 5A
Disc (65 min 1kHz)without pause
Max. diameter disc (58.0 mm)
Torx screwdrivers
Set (straight)
Set (square)
13th order filter
Service cable (4p)
Service flexfoil (14p)
Service connector (14p)
Green LED CQY G11
Infra red remote control e.g.

EXTENSION CABLE

REMOVE
L———08 . BLUE STRIP

SOLDERING

4822 397 30184

4822 397 30096
4822 397 30155
4822 397 60141

4822 395 50145
4822 395 50132
4822 395 30204
4822 321 21284 .
4822 322 40066
4822 267 50676
5322 130 32182
4822 218 10324

SOLDER

0.5-08mm

MDA 01671
T27/846

EVA.01034
CcD110

105 002

CS 43783



SERVICING HINTS

In the set chip components have been applied. For disassembly and assembly of chip components see the figure

below.

GENERAL

CHIP
COMPONENT

SOLDER SOLDER
COPPER TRACK
P.C.B.

GLUE

SERVICE PACKAGE

DISMOUNTING

VACUUM PISTON
4822 395 10082

SOLDERING
IRON

.. WELLER
SOLDER TIP PT-H7
OR A
SOLDERING
IRON
SOLDER WICK
4822 321 40042
e.9. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS
+//3 8
HEATING HEATING
¥ P
SOLDERING IRON
c

SOLDER WICK CLEANING

e.g. A PAIR OF TWEEZERS

A
SOLDER
205-0.8 mm
SOLDERING PRESSURE
IRON ¥
SOLDERING TIME SOLDER B

< 3 sec/side

PRESSURE J SOLDERING
¥

MOUNTING

205-08mm

EXAMPLES

PRECAUTIONS

SOLDERING
1IRON

OPPER TRACK

SOLDERING
IRON

CHIP
COMPONENT

\ y 4 3 A ¢ y V4 1
~ RIGHT N~

27 012C12

i

CS 43 784 l



ne A1 7

uP interface register clear input
Automatic Gain Control

Analoque output left-right

Control bits for radial circuit

Bit clock input

Equalizer reference current input
DC and LF gain control reference input
Display backplane A-C

1/2 divider input

Column address strobe signal output
Capacitor wobble oscillator
Capacitor wobble oscillator

Chip select

Photodiode currents

DAC interface format select

Data input

Decoupling input internal bypass
HF detector voltage input

Serial data input

Display blank

Disenable A-B

Display clock

Display data

Divide by 4 input

Left/right channel clock

Dual DAC Rch serial data output
Data bit select

Drop out detector suppression
8/12 cm Disc detection

Data shift clock to DAC

EFM frame clock output
Emphasis flag output

Error status 2

Focus error signal

Focus error signal for LAG network
Focus starting current

Gain control input of HF amplifier
Gain control input for AC and LF
amplifiers

HF output for DEMOD

HF detector output for DEMOD
HF amplifier and equalizer voltage output
Current reference

Keyboard scanning 0-5

Laser monitor dicde input

Laser amplifier current output

LPF
MCK
MLA
MSD
PLLH
PWM
RADO-7
RAD
RADout
RAS
RDB1-4
RE

RE1
RE2

RE dig
REin

RE fag
Rosc
Rwob
SA1-SC4
Sc
SCCK

SCINT
SCOET1
SIN
Si/RD

SK

PLL loop filter

uP interface shift clock input

uP interface data latch clock input
1P interface serial data input

PLL on hold output

Disk motor driving output

Address output

Radial drive input

output of RE2-RE1 input

Row address strobe signal output
Data input/output

Radial error signal (Amplified RE,-RE,
currents)

Radial error signal 1 (summation of
amplified currents D, and D,
Radial error signal 2 (summation of
amplified currents D, and D,
Radial error digital

Radial error input

Radial error signal for LAG network
Resistor wobble oscillator

Wobble generator input

12 multiplexed outputs

Starting up capacitor input

Shift clock input for serial subcode data
output

Interrupt output of subcode Q
Enable input of subcode T

Tray switch

On/oft controt for laser supply and focus
circuit. Ready signal, Starting up
procedure succesfull.

Serial clock input

Subcode Q register

Subcode Q register output

Test control input

Track loss output signal

Output from siice level control
Control voltage for turntable motor
Supply connection

Supply connection

Supply liquid crystal display

Write enable output

Word select input

Crystal oscillator input

Crystal oscillator output
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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srampl20L
- ° 1031 Loy 103
oan w1001 ¢ 3002 ojo—! jo— To—
1601- 2 lorsn 'CLOSE I » l EDIT
RN
sors mgli1n 3
e 1+55Ta CONN. 1002 TO CONN. 1003
lyns1-1 3004 ON CONTROL CIRCUIT 2
cmm%
i 3020
s 05 asys
! CONN. 1001 TO CONN. 1059
| ON DECODER CIRUIT 3104 118 005315-A
: 9119
|
CONTROL 2
P20l 20378
L 11003-4
P2 ) 4 6007
| BAW62

(—o'z'o—
SCAN
1003-2

CONN. 1003 TO (ONN. 1002
ON CONTROL AND DISPLAY CIRCUIT

!
|
n
!
!

4
9

118 005315-B

e e e i e e e e ¢ e e ¢ e 0 !

CS 43793

P21

P20

K00

K01

15
1000 A6 1020 A6 1031 B2 2004 BS 3012 A5 3019 A2 6006 AS 9007 B4
1001 AS 1021 BS 1034 B6 2005 A6 3015 A5 3020 BS 7001 A3 9008 B3
1002 A6 1024 B2 1035 B3 3001 A5 3016 A5 6001 B2 9000 A2 9010 A6
1013 A6 1027 B6 1502 A2 3002 A1 3017 A5 6004 B5 9002 A4
1014 B6 1028 B4 2002 A5 3004 AS 3018 A5 6005 B4 9003 A4
1 l 2 l 3 l 4 5 l

; ,ri

i
(R

% R3020 ONLY FOR CD115

PCB 03262
T28/122

PCB 03263
128/120

5

START UP PROCEDURI

POWEH

LASER!

FOCUS:

TRAC
FOLLO

PLAY-KE
ACTUATE

JUMP
TRACK

START |
PROCED

oK
—_——




15 15
START UP PROCEDURE

= 1000 A6 1020 A6 1031 82 2004 BS 3012 A5 3019 A2 6006 AS 9007 B4
1001 AS 1021 B85 1034 B6 2005 A6 3015 A5 3020 8BS 7001 A3 9008 B3
1002 A6 1024 B2 1035 B3 3001 AS 3016 A5 600t B2 9000 A2 9010 A6
1013 A6 1027 B6 1502 A2 3002 A1 3017 A5 6004 B5 9002 A4 POWER ON
1014 B6 1028 B4 2002 AS 3004 AS 3018 A5 6005 B4 9003 A4
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 6
N
LASERLIGHT CHECK Sc
A A Si
LO
LM
6006
1AN62
022 g1 n B
——— N CHECK: Si/RD Ao
FOCUSSING? : Si/RD PULS N CHECK o1
PRESENT D2
B8 8 D3
202 3 x00 D4
mpwl Y
* R3020 ONLY FOR CD115 ot
1 | 2 I 3 4 T 5 I 5 CHECK: EE‘ag
o X /\N
) ROTATION STOP ? CHECK PWM1
OK? PWM2
TTM+
TTM™-
5-A
_ Y
CHECK: TL
REdig
CHECK: BO
B1
B2
B3
|
Y
T
1
TRACK
FOLLOWING CHECK REdig
Cosc 1
Cosc 2
RElag
RAD-
RAD+
PLAY-KEY
ACTUATED
JUMP TO N _
TRACK 1 CHECK DODS
HFD
SCINT
SQRO
SQRCK
START UP
PROCEDURE MDA.02471
OK T07-9001
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FAULTFINDING GUIDE SERVICE TESTPROGRAM

POWER ON

POWER SUPPLY CHECK: FUSES
MAINSTRANSFORMER

VOLTAGES: AC DC FTD

SAFETY RESISTORS

1

U

PRESS SIMULTANEOUSLY:
POWER OFF e §70p + IJ TRACK D3 + POWER ON

DISPLAY  CHECK: COHMDNICATION u# - FTD s K TRACK I+ PORER ON)
DISPLAY DRIVER
NICROPROCESSOR 7590 $
GO TO SERVICE MODE; PRESS PLAY oLt
(DISPLAY SHOS ALL SEGMENTS) r
SERVICE MODE 0 STAND BY
TRACK D4 DISPLAY SHOWS
CHECK: PIN 13 uP 7590 I TRACK ALL SEGMENTS
OPAMP 7560
TRAY MECHANISM ‘ ARM_INSIDE STOP
WIRING PLAY | SERVICE MODE 1 yaqpp/Focys Test
@ A TRACK D
LOAD DISC
PRESS PLAY PLAY | RADIAL TEST STOP
1 SERVICE MODE 2 TURNTABLE TEST '————o
POWER OFF
TRACK D
REMOVE DISC
PRESS PLAY K TRACK
SKATING \ ¥
CHECK: WIRING TO CONTROL + DISPLAY PANEL ?
0 C.D.M. MECHANISH {
POWER SUPPLY
COMMUNICATION CONTR + DISPL PANEL
- MICROPROCESSOR 7590
P!
LAY l[ SERVICE HODE 3 J—Sﬂ—é
CHECK: LASER SUPPLY (TABLE B-d)
FOCUS OFFSET (TABLE B-5) AL L
SERVICE MODE 0 - 1 1S poe
PLAY

CHECK: I.C. 7500 (TDA8808)

OPAMP 7530 (TCA0372) NORMAL PLAY gﬁ%om
FLEX, SOLDER POINTS, C.D.M. + ERROR CODES
SERVICE MODE 1

CHECK: I.C. 7530 (TDA8809)
OPAMP 7560 (TCA0372: HOT!)
FLEX, SOLDER POINTS, C.D.M.
SERVICE MODE 2

POWER OFF
CHECK C.D.M.

LOAD DISC CHECK: POWER SUPPLY
PRESS PLAY OPAMP 7560
1.C. 1570 (PIN 2,3)

CHECK: 1.C. 7500 ERROR CODE TABLE
WIRING

LASER SUPPLY
SYSTEM ERRORS

ERROR 01 Tray error

ERROR 02 Focus error

CHECK: 1.C. 7570 (M504238) ] ERROR 03 Radial error

ERROR 04 Disc error : DRD becomes not low
ERROR 05 TL low to long

R 1.¢. 7570 (B0 78,14,72) ERROR 06 Jump error
POWER SUPPLY (SAFETY RESISTOR 3650) ERROR 07 Subcode error
ERROR 08 TOC error

GO T0 SERVICE MODES
OPERATING ERRORS

ERROR CODES ARE DISPLAYED
ERROR 09 FF/FR pressed in scan
ERROR 31 Search time out error
ERROR 32 Binary search time out error
;. PORER SUEPLE B ERROR 33 Index not found
ERROR 34 Relative time not found
ERROR 36 Programmed track is not existing on this CD
e ———— ] ERROR 37 Selected track is not existing on this CD
ERROR 38 Next at a border when repeat is off
ERROR 39 Previous at a border when repeat is off
ERROR 40 Finding error
ERROR 41 Review error
ERROR 42 Program memory full
ERROR 47 A-B pressed while not in play
ERROR 48 A-B pressed in scan
ERROR 49 Edit pressed in play mode

CHECK: POWER SUPPLY
SAFETY RESISTORS: 3640,3670,3671

1.C. 7640, 7660, 7661
KILL CIRCUIT: 1680,7681,7684, 7685

SET O.K. HAS1006
I I 9118

CS 43794
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B-3 CHECK OF THE PHOTODIODES D-6 SPECIFICATIONS MEASUREMENT
D —D
Step Signal Mode <> @ E] LR Remarks Signal Mode <> °o o o s Remarks
1 D2 power on - - signal Signal depends on Distance lens «=» BU2-L Test disc 3, play, total harmonic filter See See drawing 30459A12
- 4-6-7-8 IR LED of remote control distorsion output | technial
D1 0 data
&——
D3 ‘ . BU2-R Test disc 3, play, total harmonic filter See See drawing 30459A12
distorsion output | technial
D4 0 data
T-23366A BU2-L Test disc 3, play signal-to-noise ratio filter See See drawing 30459A12
B-4 CHECK OF LASER SUPPLY output | technial
The laser, the lasersupply plus the monitor diode form a feedback system. data
A defect in the lasersupply may result in the destruction of the laser. If, in that case, the laser is replaced, (= complete
C.D.M.-unit) the new laser will also become defective. However, it is impossible to check and repair a feedback system if BU2-R Test disc 3, play signal-to-noise ratio filter See See drawing 30459A12
a link is missing. For this reason the laser supply can be checked with teh replacement circuit for laser assembly. output | technial
data
. <O &0 T-23366M
Step Signal Mode Remarks Filter = 13th order filter 4822 395 30204
REPLACEMENT CIRCUIT FOR LASER ASSEMBLY
LO serv. pos. 2 1.8<V <23 $10 L0
1 SK
LM 7. P——1  fi70<mv <220 s b camecr
TO PANEL
LO serv.pos. 2 | @01 | 18<v <23
o .L The feetback system soes 1o o that th
2 SK RS 06615 \s;mc amount J cunent flows Imoq‘;gn“l‘:la LED
LM ™ @ '_®_.L 170<mV <220] 102902 e TED emts e gne " 5K 1= closed S/N AND
CD PLAYER -FILTER DISTORTION
3 LO Power on _.L 0V + 0.2V | No light METER
After opening SK, the led will emit more light for a short moment. T-233668 9. SOUND TECHNOLOGY
ST 17008
B-4 LASER CURRENT ADJUSTMENT
30 459 A2
& z =
Step Signal Mode ° ° Remarks
1 - Power off - - - - Check if FLEX-FOIY
is properly
connected
2 - Power off @ @ 1 R3555 1kQ tg’O% - Pre-adjustment
Ohmic value
3 - Power off - R3515 - - Set to mid-position
4 lager current | Test disc 5A If < 15mV then go
= voltage play ® @ @ - = 15mV - to step 3 and set
across R3500 mV DC R3515 to 1/4 or
3/4. Try again.
5 laser current | Test disc 5A
2 Voltage play O—@©—D | Rasss 50mv - -
across R3500 mV DC
6 FE-LAG Test disc 5A @ @ 1 R3515 400mV - Fine adjustment
track 1 play
T-23366C
B-5
ADJUSTMENT OF FOCUS-OFFSET
fum o)
Step Signal Mode O Q‘ °o o Remarks
1 adjust for optical
- Power on - R3515 - - mid-position of
the focus motor
Play
2 FELAG | Testdisc5 27 Rasts | 400MY = - fine adjustment
Track 1 m

CS 43795

T-23366D



EXPLODED VIEW

3Mx8

143

o —
04 ;‘W

PR DECODER PANEL

LD

.
S

RISASIN

35Mx16 é

42

HAS CD115 008

EVA 01263
128/115

MEC

101
102
104
106
107

108
109
112
113
114

116
117
118
119
121

122
123
124
126
128

129
131
132
133
134

136
137
139
141
142

143
144
146
147
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IMXY

143

DECODER PANEL

3MX10

@
]
| SK 3
]
SERVO PANEL
]

HAS CD115.008

EVA 01263
T28/115

MECHANICAL PARTSLIST

101
102
104
106
107

108
109
112
113
114

116
117
118
119
121

122
123
124
126
128

129
131
132
133
134

136
137
139
141
142

143
144
146
147

4822 321 10719
4822 321 10249
4822 321 22832
4822 410 61333
4822 459 10887

4822 454 12739
4822 381 11256
4822 410 61334
4822 444 40456
4822 444 40457

4822 454 30449
4822 466 92841
4822 492 52159
4822 535 93054
4822 492 33145

4822 444 60681
4822 454 30438
4822 691 30209
4822 492 51902
4822 466 61587

4822 444 50628
4822 528 90639
4822 402 61322
4822 492 52123
4822 532 51756

4822 402 61323
4822 462 41829
4822 462 41783
4822 444 60679
4822 464 50846

4822 444 60678
4822 528 81329
4822 361 21258
4822 358 10115
4822 321 61026

SBC1201
SBC1072

16P FLEXFOIL

CS 43796
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PHOTODIODE SIGN/

4822 124 41853
4822 124 40272
4822 122 33809
4822 122 33809
4822 124 41853

4822 122 33809

1000puF 20% 16V
33uF 20% 16V
22nF 20% 50V
22nF 20% 50V
1000uF 20% 16V

22nF 20% 50V

19
DECODER PANEL
Miscellaneous —H+
21 4822 256 30274 FUSE HOLDER 2772
BU1 4822 265 20291 MAINSINLET 2773
BU2 4822 267 31171 2780
2781
2784
Crystal 2785
1571 4822 242 73557 4,00 MHz
1601 4822 242 72527 4,00 MHz CERAMIC .E],
3507
A+ 3530
3531
2530 4822 121 42408 220nF 5% 63V 3532
2531 4822 121 51321 8,2uF 1% 63V 3533
2532 4822 121 51321 8,2uF 1% 63V 3534
2533 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3535
2534 4822 121 43526 47nF 5% 100V 3536
2535 5322 121 42661 330nF 5% 63V 3537
2536 4822 121 42408 220nF 5% 63V 3538
2537 4822 122 33342 33nF 10% 63V 3539
2538 4822 122 33342 33nF 10% 63V 3540
2560 5322 122 31866 6,8nF 10% 63V 3560
2561 532212231866  6,8nF 10% 63V 3561
2562 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V 3562
2570 5322 122 32452 47pF 5% 50V 3563
2571 4822 122 33175 2,2nF 20% 50V 3564
2572 4822 122 33809 22nF 20% 50V 3570
2574 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3571
2575 5322 121 42661 330nF 5% 63V 3572
2576 5322 122 32268 470pF 10% 50V 3573
2577 4822 121 43396 120nF 5% 63V 3574
2578 4822 124 40242 1uF 20% 63V 3576
2582 482212233809  22nF 20% 50V 3577
2583 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3578
2584 4822 122 10166 22nF 30% 16V 3579
2586 4822 124 40242 1uF 20% 63V 3580
2600 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3581
2601 4822 12233809  22nF 20% 50V 3582
2610 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V 3583
2611 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V 3584
2612 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V 3585
2640 4822 124 40196 220uF 20% 16V 3586
2642 4822 122 33105 56nF 10% 63V 3587
2643 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V 3590
2650 4822 121 43873 27nF 5% 50V 3591
2651 4822 12143873  27nF 5% 50V 3857
2660 4822 121 43868 1,5nF 5% 50V 3598
2661 4822 121 43868 1,5nF 5% 50V 3601
2662 5322 121 42927 3,9nF 5% 250V 3602
2663 5322 121 42927 3,9nF 5% 250V 3603
2664 4822 121 43897 1nF 5% 50V 3605
2665 4822 121 43897 1nF 5% 50V 3606
2668 4822 12233809  22nF 20% 50V 3607
2669 4822122 33809  22nF 20% 50V 3608
2670 4822 124 40435 10uF 20% 50V 3609
2671 4822124 40435  10uF 20% 50V 3610
2680 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3611
2681 4822 124 40272 33uF 20% 16V 3612
2682 4822 124 40196 220uF 20% 16V 3613
2750 5322 124 22094 220uF 20% 50V 3614
2751 4822 124 41596 22uF 20% 50V 3615
2760 4822 122 33809 22nF 20% 50V 3616
2761 482212233809  22nF 20% 50V 3617
2762 4822 124 23268 3300uF 20% 16V 3620
2763 4822 124 40272 33yuF 20% 16V 3621
2770 4822 12233809  22nF 20% 50V 3622
2771 4822 122 33809 22nF 20% 50V 3623

4822 051 20103
4822 050 24703
4822 050 21503
4822 052 10108
4822 050 21802

4822 050 25102
4822 050 21803
4822 050 22204
4822 050 22204
4822 052 10478

4822 050 21273
4822 050 22203
4822 116 52234
4822 116 52234
4822 051 20104

4822 116 52234
4822 052 10229
4822 051 20222
4822 052 10478
4822 051 20223

4822 050 21002
4822 050 21204
4822 051 20103
4822 051 20103
4822 050 24703

4822 051 20103
4822 051 10102
4822 050 22205
4822 050 21003
4822 050 22202

4822 051 20103
4822 052 10478
4822 052 10478
4822 051 20224
4822 051 20223

4822 051 20223
4822 050 21002
4822 050 21002
4822 052 10108
4822 050 22203

4822 051 20224
4822 050 21003
4822 050 21003
4822 051 20471
4822 051 20471

4822 050 22203
4822 050 21203
4822 050 24702
4822 050 21203
4822 050 21203

4822 050 21203
4822 052 10228
4822 052 10228
4822 052 10229
4822 116 52244

4822 050 21002
4822 050 21003
4822 050 21002

10k 5% 0,1W
47k 1% 0,6W
15k 1% 0,6W
1R 5% 0,33W
1k8 1% 0,6W

5k1 1% 0,6W
18k 1% 0,6W
220k 1% 0,6W
220k 1% 0,6W
4R7 5% 0,33W

12k7 1% 0,6W
22k 1% 0,6W

100k 5% 0,5W
100k 5% 0,5W
100k 5% 0,1W

100k 5% 0,5W
22R 5% 0,33W
2k2 5% 0,1W
4R7 5% 0,33W
22k 5% 0,1W

1k 1% 0,6W
120k 1% 0,6W
10k 5% 0,1W
10k 5% 0,1W
47k 1% 0,6W

10k 5% 0,1W
1k 2% 0,25W
2M2 5% 0,1W
10k 1% 0,6W
2k2 1% 0,6W

10k 5% 0,1W
4R7 5% 0,33W
4R7 5% 0,33W
220k 5% 0,1W
22k 5% 0,1W

22k 5% 0,1W
1k 1% 0,6W
1k 1% 0,6W
1R 5% 0,33W
22k 1% 0,6W

220k 5% 0,1W

10k 5% 0,125W
10k 5% 0,125W
470R 5% 0,1W
470R 5% 0,1W

22k 5% 0,125W
12k 1% 0,6W
4k7 1% 0,6W
12k 1% 0,6W
12k 1% 0,6W

12k 1% 0,6W
2R2 5% 0,33W
2R2 5% 0,33W
22R 5% 0,33W
15k 5% 0,5W
1k 1% 0,6W
10k 1% 0,6W
1k 1% 0,6W

4822 052 10108
4822 051 20272
4822 050 22203
4822 051 20472
4822 051 20223

4822 050 21003
4822 051 10102
4822 051 10102
4822 051 20561
4822 051 20561

4822 051 20475
4822 051 20475
4822 051 20272
4822 051 20272
4822 051 20122

4822 051 10122
4822 051 20122
4822 051 20122
4822 051 20242
4822 051 20242

4822 051 20122
4822 051 20122
4822 052 10228
4822 052 10228
4822 051 20223

4822 051 20223
4822 050 21002
4822 051 10102
4822 051 20681
4822 051 20223

4822 052 10228
4822 051 10102
4822 050 25603
4822 050 24702
4822 050 21002

4822 051 10102
4822 050 22202
4822 050 22202
4822 052 10478
4822 050 24702

4822 050 21003
4822 050 21003
4822 051 10008
4822 051 10008
4822 051 10008

4822 051 10008

1R 5% 0,33W
2k7 5% 0,1W
22k 1% 0,6W
4k7 5% 0,1W
22k 5% 0,1W

10k 1% 0,6W
1k 2% 0,25W
1k 2% 0,25W
560R 5% 0,1W
560R 5% 0,1W

4M7 5% 0,1W
4M7 5% 0,1W
2k7 5% 0,1W
2k7 5% 0,1W
1k2 5% 0,1W

1k2 2% 0,25W
1k2 5% 0,1W
1k2 5% 0,1W
2k4 5% 0,1W
2k4 5% 0,1W

1k2 5% 0,1W
1k2 5% 0,1W
2R2 5% 0,33W
2R2 5% 0,33W
22k 5% 0,1W

22k 5% 0,1W
1k 1% 0,6W
1k 2% 0,25W
680R 5% 0,1W
22k 5% 0,1W

2R2 5% 0,33W
1k 2% 0,25W
56k 1% 0,6W
4k7 1% 0,6W
1k 1% 0,6W

1k 2% 0,25W
2k2 5% 0,125W
2k2 1% 0,6W
4R7 5% 0,33W
4k7 5% 0,125W
10k 1% 0,6W
10k 1% 0,6W
jumper

jumper

jumper

jumper

4822 157 60363
4822 157 60363

PO e o
6570 4822 130 30621
6600 4822 130 30621
6610 5322 130 30684
6611 5322 130 30684
6620 4822 130 30621
6621 4822 130 34174
6680 5322 130 30684
6681 5322 130 30684
6682 5322 130 30684
6683 5322 130 30684
6684 4822 130 34174
6685 4822 130 34173
6752 5322 130 30684
6753 4822 130 34281
6754 5322 130 30684
6755 4822 130 31981
6760 5322 130 30684
6761 5322 130 30684
6770 5322 130 30684
6771 5322 130 30684
7530 4822 209 73235
7560 4822 209 72587
7570 4822 209 62112
7575 4822 209 70422
7590 4822 209 63915
7600 4822 130 44104
7601 4822 130 61207
7602 4822 130 61207
7620 4822 209 80797
7640 4822 209 73236
7650 4822 130 61207
7651 5322 130 42012
7652 4822 130 61207
7653 4822 130 61207
7660 4822 209 83163
7661 4822 209 83163
7680 5322 130 42012
7681 4822 130 61207
7684 4822 130 42696
7685 4822 130 42696
7750 5322 209 11222
7751 4822 130 61207
7752 4822 130 44121
7753 5322 130 42012
7760 4822 209 71579
7770 4822 209 73233

1N4148
1N4148
1N4002
1N4002
1N4148

BZX79-C4V7
1N4002
1N4002
1N4002
1N4002

BZX79-C4V7
BZX79-C5V6
1N4002
BZX79-C15
1N4002

BZX79-C3V9
1N4002
1N4002
1N4002
1N4002

TDA8809T/C2
TCA0372DP2
M50423FP

MN4264-15
MC68HC05C8/Z2C99892

BC328
BC848
BC848
LM393N
TDA1543/N2

BC848
BC858
BC848
BC848
LM833N

LM833N
BC858
BC848
BC818-25
BC818-25

MC7905CT
BC848
BC338
BC858
TY40408

MC79L05ACP

Miscellaneous

SK3 4822 276 1
—H+
2500 4822 122 ¢
2501 4822 122 ¢
2502 5322 122
2503 4822 122 ¢
2504 4822 122¢
2505 4822 121 ¢
2506 5322 122¢
2507 4822 122 ¢
2508 5322 122 ¢
2509 4822 121 4
2510 4822 121 &
2511 5322 122¢
2514 4822 121 ¢
2515 4822 122¢
2516 4822 121 ¢
2517 4822 122 ¢
2540 4822 122¢
2541 4822 122 ¢
2542 4822 124
2543 4822 122 2
2550 4822 122 ¢
2551 4822 124 4
r
3500 4822 050 2
3501 4822 051 2
3502 4822 051 2
3503 4822 051 2
3504 4822 051 1
3505 4822 051 2
3506 4822 051 2
3510 4822 051 2
3511 4822 051 2
3512 4822 051 2
3513 4822 050 2
3514 4822 051 2
3515 4822 100 1
3516 4822 050 2
3517 4822 051 2
3518 4822 052 1
3519 4822 052 1
3541 4822 050 2
3542 4822 050 2
3543 4822 052 1
3544 4822 052 1
3545 4822 051 2
3546 4822 052 1
3550 4822 052 1
3551 4822 052 1
3552 4822 0512
3553 4822 050 2
3564 4822 050 2.
3555 4822 101 1
3816 4822 051 1
3817 4822 051 1
3820 4822 051 1

CS 43 797
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PHOTODIODE SIGNAL CONTROLLER PANEL
F —N"'@E::J Miscellaneous —H—@E‘.ﬁ
3640 4822 052 10108 1R 5% 0,33W 6570 4822 130 30621 1N4148 SK3 4822 276 13106 6540 4822 130 30861 BZX79-C7V5
3641 4822 051 20272 2k7 5% 0,1W 6600 4822 130 30621 1N4148 6541 4822 130 30861 BZX79-C7V5
3650 4822 050 22203 22k 1% 0,6W 6610 5322 130 30684 1N4002 6550 4822 130 30621 1N4148
3651 4822 051 20472 4k7 5% 0,1W 6611 5322 130 30684 1N4002 —H 7500 4822 209 73234 TDA8808T/C3
3652 4822 051 20223 22k 5% 0,1W 6620 4822 130 30621 1N4148 . 7510 4822 209 72587 TCA0372DP2
3653 4822 050 21003 10k 1% 0,6W 6621 4822 130 34174  BZX79-C4V7 ggg? :ggg }gg ggggg fggFFz%‘;/f’ggv 7550 4822 130 44121  BC338
3654 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W 6680 5322 130 30684 1N4002 n °
' 2502 5322 122 32268 470pF 10% 50V
3655 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W 6681 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2503 4822 122 33496 100nF 10% 63V
3656 4822 051 20561 560R 5% 0,1W 6682 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2504 4829 122 33175 2 onF 20°/°50V
3657 4822 051 20561 560R 5% 0,1W 6683 5322 130 30684 1N4002 ’ . °
3658 4822 051 20475  4M7 5% 0,1W 6684 4822 130 34174  BZX79-CaV7 gggg gggg b gggg? o ggg
3659 4822 051 20475 4M7 5% 0,1W 6685 4822 130 34173 BZX79-C5V6 2507 4822 122 33177 10"? 200; 50V
3660 4822 051 20272 2k7 5% 0,1W 6752 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2508 5320 122 34123 1nF 10% 050V
3661 4822 051 20272 2k7 5% 0,1W 6753 4822 130 34281 BZX79-C15 2509 4822 121 42408 250nF 52/ 63V
3662 4822 051 20122 1k2 5% 0,1W 6754 5322 130 30684 1N4002 °°
3663 4822 051 10122  1K2 2% 0,25W 6755 4822 13031981  BZX79-C3V9 gg}? gggg }g; glfgg ﬁg"fof/"sgev
3664 4822 051 20122 1k2 5% 0,1W 6760 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2514 4822 121 51252 470nF 52/ 63V
3665 4822 051 20122 1k2 5% 0,1W 6761 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2515 4822 122 33339 47nF 100; 50V
3666 4822 051 20242 2k4 5% 0,1W 6770 5322 130 30684 1N4002 2516 4822 121 42408 2'20nF 100; 63V
3667 4822 051 20242 2k4 5% 0,1W 6771 5322 130 30684 1N4002 °°
3668 4822 051 20122  1K2 5% 0,1W 7530 4822 200 73235  TDAB809T/C2 gg}g zggg }gg ggjgg }882:: }gof gg&
3669 4822 051 20122 1k2 5% 0,1W 7560 4822 209 72587 TCAO0372DP2 2541 4822 122 33496 100nF 100/° 63V
3670 4822 052 10228 2R2 5% 0,33W 7570 4822 209 62112 M50423FP 2542 4892 124 41583 0 68UF 200; 50V Binolar
3671 4822 052 10228 2R2 5% 0,33W 7575 4822 209 70422 MN4264-15 2543 4822 122 33496 1bOnuF 10°/°63V P
3672 4822 051 20223 22k 5% 0,1W 7590 4822 209 63915 MC68HC05C8/Z2C99892 0550 4820 122 30575 220pF 100/0 500V
3673 4822 051 20223 22k 5% 0,1W 7600 4822 130 44104 BC328 °
3676 4822 050 21002 1k 1% 0,6W 7601 4822 130 61207  BCB848 2551 482212440272  33uF 20% 16V
3677 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W 7602 4822 130 61207 BC848
3680 4822 051 20681 680R 5% 0,1W 7620 4822 209 80797 LM393N 'D'
3681 4822 051 20223 22k 5% 0,1W 7640 4822 209 73236 TDA1543/N2
3682 4822 052 10228 2R2 5% 0,33W 7650 4822 130 61207 BC848 3500 4822 050 24702 4k7 1% 0,6W
3683 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W 7651 5322 130 42012 BC858 3501 4822 051 20104 100k 5% 0,1W
3684 4822 050 25603 56k 1% 0,6W 7652 4822 130 61207 BC848 3502 4822 051 20123 12k 5% 0,1W
3685 4822 050 24702 4k7 1% 0,6W 7653 4822 130 61207 BC848 3503 4822 051 20101 100R 5% 0,1W
3686 4822 050 21002 1k 1% 0,6W 7660 4822 209 83163 LM833N 3504 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W
3687 4822 051 10102 1k 2% 0,25W 7661 4822 209 83163 LM833N 3505 4822 051 20243 24k 5% 0,1W
3688 4822 050 22202 2k2 5% 0,125W 7680 5322 130 42012 BC858 3506 4822 051 20562 5k6 5% 0,1W
3689 4822 050 22202 2k2 1% 0,6W 7681 4822 130 61207 BC848 3510 4822 051 20113 11k 5% 0,1W
3752 4822 052 10478 4R7 5% 0,33W 7684 4822 130 42696 BC818-25 3511 4822 051 20124 120k 5% 0,1W
3754 4822 050 24702 4k7 5% 0,125W 7685 4822 130 42696 BC818-25 3512 4822 051 20154 150k 5% 0,1W
3755 4822 050 21003 10k 1% 0,6W 7750 5322 209 11222 MC7905CT 3513 4822 050 28203 82k 1% 0,6W
3756 4822 050 21003 10k 1% 0,6W 7751 4822 130 61207 BC848 3514 4822 051 20564 560k 5% 0,1W
3803 4822 051 10008 jumper 7752 4822 130 44121 BC338 3515 4822 100 11193 22k 20%LIN 0,05W
3807 4822 051 10008 jumper 7753 5322 130 42012 BC858 3516 4822 050 24704 470k 5% 0,125W
3815 4822 051 10008 jumper 7760 4822 209 71579 TY40408 3517 4822 051 20473 47k 5% 0,1W
3821 4822 051 10008 jumper 7770 4822 209 73233 MC79L05ACP 3518 4822 052 10279 27R 5% 0,33W
3519 4822 052 10229 22R 5% 0,33W
3541 4822 050 26802 6k8 1% 0,6W
e 3542 4822 050 26802 6k8 1% 0,6W
3543 4822 052 10228 2R2 5% 0,33W
o560 T RE P 3544 4822 05210228  2R2 5% 0,33W
3545 4822 051 20339 33R 5% 0,1W
3546 4822 052 10478 4R7 5% 0,33W
3550 4822 052 10189 18R 5% 0,33W
3551 4822 052 10129 12R 5% 0,33W
3552 4822 051 20101 100R 5% 0,1W
3553 4822 050 22202 2k2 1% 0,6W
3554 4822 050 22201 220R 1% 0,6W
3555 4822 101 10685 4k7 20%LIN 0.05W
3816 4822 051 10008 jumper
3817 4822 051 10008 jumper
3820 4822 051 10008  jumper




CONTROL AND DISPLAY PANEL

Miscellaneous

4822 256 91782
1001 4822 071 51002
1002 4822 071 55001
1013 4822 276 13104
1014 4822 276 13104

1015 4822 276 13104
1016 4822 276 13104
1020 4822 276 13104
1021 4822 276 13104
1022 4822 276 13104

1023 4822 276 13104
1024 4822 276 13104
1027 4822 276 13104
1028 4822 276 13104
1030 4822 130 90994

1031 4822 276 13104
1034 4822 276 13104
1035 4822 276 13104

DISPLAY HOLDER
FUSE T1A

FUSE T500mA
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH

TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH

TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
DISPLAY 6-BT165Gk

TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH
TACT SWITCH

Crystal
1502 4822 242 72527

4.00MHz CERAMIC

-

2002 4822 124 41596
2004 4822 124 41596
2005 5322 121 42386

22uF 20% 50V
22uF 20% 50V
100nF 5% 63V

F

3001 4822 052 10108
3002 4822 050 22203
3004 4822 050 23302
3012 4822 052 10108
3015 4822 050 22203

3016 4822 050 22203
3017 4822 050 22203
3018 4822 050 22203
3019 4822 050 22204
3020 4822 050 22203

1R 5% 0,33W
22k 1% 0,6W
3k3 1% 0,6W
1R 5% 0,33W
22k 1% 0,6W

22k 1% 0,6W
22k 1% 0,6W
22k 1% 0,6W
220k 1% 0,6W
22k 1% 0,6W

>+

6001 4822 130 30613
6004 4822 130 30613
6005 4822 130 30613
6006 4822 130 30613
6007 4822 130 30613

7001 4822 209 30249

BAWG62
BAW62
BAW62
BAWG62
BAWG62

47C212

MISCELLANEOUS

1501 4822 070 31001
5500 4822 146 30986

FUSE T100mA
MAINSTRANSFORMER

20

CS 43798



Form 80048

PHILIPS o
%,

Service Information

Betrifft: ) ) ;
Compact-Disc-Spieler
CD 115
Service-Hinweise :
Verteiler:

INTERN UND EXTERN

Servizs
- E4

z Philips GmbH - Geschaftsbereich Service - Hamburg 1

Bei Geradten aus einem eng begrenzten Fertigungszeitraum kann es
geschehen, daB das Inhaltsverzeichnis einer CD nicht gelesen
wird und daB der Spieler nicht in Play-Funktion geht. Das

Display zeigt ERROR.

Ursache ist Schwergangigkeit des Rafoc-Arms infolge der
Verwendung eines zu steifen Fetts. Zur Abhilfe des o.g. Fehlers
muB das Laufwerk gewechselt werden.

Betroffene Laufwerke CDM4/19 sind zu erkennen

an der
Fertigungswoche:

- Aufdruck 9135 bis 9138 bei Laufwerkaufkleber

COM=- 4/19 Grashs tisstr AN

BANGER invisiaLe LASER RADIATION WHEN
OPEN. AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE TO BEAM

- Aufdruck 9134.4A bis 9138.4A bei Laufwerkaufkleber

TV DMAS B335

1651 #4 83(5141.)

4812 829 52069

. 0 P N



T e
& < WV
3-8

R RN I Y N

DI YR,

< v »
wavionen S,

. gm 2‘% 25
R et

B

, il 2cm D*S"
Bee DISC

LOW PIAKES

DUBNG
SEANCH

BTOHY
A2

GV VAIER THAY 15 OP): PUNG
V5V WHEN TRAY 1S CLOSING
0V REST POSITHON

1 ! 2 i 3 |




ALK SGHAL S TRE(C
TRALK 2 B3 84 65 1.OW
TRACK 66 ACHVITY

Ay
NG

A o e




PANEL COMPONENT SIDE
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1GO8 A 1028 A6 1031 B2 2004 BS 3612 AS 3019 A2 aD08 AS 8007 B4
1001 A5 1023 88 1034 86 2005 A6 3015 A5 3020 BS 7001 A3 9008 B3
1002 A6 1024 B2 1035 83 300! A5 3G15 A5 6DO) B2 8000 A2. 9010 A
1613 A8 1027 86 1602 A2 3002 A1 3017 Ab G004 BS 5002 A4
1015 BS 102K B4 2007 A5 3004 AS 3018 AS 6005 Bé 9003 A4
1 i 2 ] 3 l 5

S AP SN P S5 5 MNP

* 3020 ONLY FOR CD115

{ 5




108 A 13020 A6 1931 B2 2004 8BS 3612 A5 3019 AZ anBE AS 8007 B4
1601 AS 1021 85 1034 86 20088 A8 30t5 A5 3020 BS 1081 A3 8008 B3
10602 A6 1024 B2 1035 83 30061 AS 3618 A% 600y B2 BOGG A2 8018 AB
1G313 A t02Y Be 1682 A2 3002 Ay 3617 AR 6004 BS 3002 A4
1034 B 1028 B4 2062 &% 3804 AS 3018 A% 6005 Bé 9003 A4
! f 2 1 3 5

* R3020 ONLY FOR CD 115
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